

No. SC86689

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

JOHNNY A. JOHNSON,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
21st Judicial Circuit, Division 3
Honorable Mark D. Seigel, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT, BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**RICHARD A. STARNES
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 48122**

**P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
Fax (573) 751-5391**

Attorneys for Respondent

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

ARGUMENT

 POINT I: Batson Challenges Meritless 25

 POINT II: Limitation on Defense Voir Dire Proper 36

 POINT III: Evidence of Following Neighborhood Girls Admissible 44

 POINT IV: Intoxication Instruction Supported by Evidence 54

 POINT V: Appellant’s Statements were Voluntary 60

 POINT VI: Depravity of Mind Statute Not Unconstitutional 68

 POINT VII: Proportionality Review Supports Affirmance 75

 POINT VIII: Mitigation Instructions Proper 82

 POINT IX: Aggravators Need Not Be In Indictment 87

 POINT X: Closing Argument Supported by Evidence 89

CONCLUSION 96

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 97

APPENDIX 98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	87-88
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 526 U.S. 304 (2002)	77-78
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	27
<u>Colorado v. Connelly</u> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	64
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	70
<u>Miller-El v. Dretke</u> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	32
<u>Purkett v. Elam</u> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995)	27-28
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	87-88
<u>Beatty v. State Tax Comm'n</u> , 912 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. banc 1995)	72
<u>Knese v. State</u> , 85 S.W.3d 628 (Mo.banc 2002)	31
<u>Lyons v. State</u> , 39 S.W.3d 32 (Mo. banc 2001)	80
<u>State ex rel. Golden v. Crawford</u> , 165 S.W.3d 147 (Mo. banc 2005)	73
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 79 S.W.3d 420 (Mo. banc 2002)	79
<u>State v. Armentrout</u> , 8 S.W.3d 99 (Mo. banc 1999)	40
<u>State v. Barnett</u> , 980 S.W.2d 297 (Mo. banc 1998)	55,69
<u>State v. Bernard</u> , 849 S.W.2d 10 (Mo.banc 1993)	47-48
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 998 S.W.2d 531 (Mo. banc 1999)	27
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 939 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. banc 1997)	46
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 902 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. banc 1995)	40

<u>State v. Bucklew</u> , 973 S.W.2d 83 (Mo. banc 1998)	64
<u>State v. Butler</u> , 951 S.W.2d 600 (Mo. banc 1997)	71
<u>State v. Christeson</u> , 50 S.W.3d 251 (Mo. banc 2001)	81
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 981 S.W.2d 143 (Mo. banc 1998)	40
<u>State v. Clemmons</u> , 753 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. banc 1988)	91
<u>State v. Cole</u> , 31 S.W.3d 163 (Mo. banc 2002)	27-28,33,80,91
<u>State v. Edwards</u> , 116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. banc 2003)	33,63,88
<u>State v. Feltrop</u> , 803 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1991)	65
<u>State v. Gill</u> , 167 S.W.3d 184 (Mo. banc 2005)	41,84,87
<u>State v. Gilyard</u> , 979 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. banc 1998)	47
<u>State v. Goff</u> , 129 S.W.3d 857 (Mo. banc 2004)	64
<u>State v. Glass</u> , 136 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. banc 2004)	84,87-88
<u>State v. Gray</u> , 887 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. banc 1994)	27,80-81
<u>State v. Griffin</u> , 756 S.W.2d 475 (Mo. banc 1988)	70-71,73
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 955 S.W.2d 198 (Mo. banc 1997)	39-40
<u>State v. Hampton</u> , 163 S.W.3d 903 (Mo. banc 2005)	32
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 870 S.W.2d 798 (Mo. banc 1994)	47
<u>State v. Johns</u> , 34 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. banc 2000)	39-40,47,80
<u>State v. Kinder</u> , 942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. banc 1996)	80
<u>State v. Knese</u> , 985 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. banc 1999)	71-80
<u>State v. Kreutzer</u> , 928 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. banc 1996)	58

<u>State v. Mallet</u> , 732 S.W.2d 527 (Mo. banc 1987)	47
<u>State v. Mayes</u> , 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. banc 2001)	55,70,85,92
<u>State v. Marlowe</u> , 89 S.W.3d 464 (Mo. banc 2002)	27-28
<u>State v. Middleton</u> , 995 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. banc 1999)	80
<u>State v. Morrow</u> , 968 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. banc 1998)	39-40,42
<u>State v. Nicklasson</u> , 967 S.W.3d 596 (Mo. banc 1998)	56
<u>State v. Owsley</u> , 959 S.W.2d 789 (Mo. banc 1997)	56,59
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 886 S.W.2d 908 (Mo. banc 1994)	31
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 836 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. banc 1992)	28
<u>State v. Ramsey</u> , 864 S.W.2d 320 (Mo. banc 1993)	41,76
<u>State v. Rathmann</u> , 148 S.W.3d 842 (Mo.App., E.D. 2004)	55,85
<u>State v. Ringo</u> , 30 S.W.3d 811 (Mo. banc 2000)	47
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 948 S.W.3d 577 (Mo. banc 1997)	51,53
<u>State v. Rousan</u> , 961 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. banc 1998)	63
<u>State v. Rushing</u> , 935 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1996)	63
<u>State v. Sanchez</u> , 186 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. banc 2006)	92
<u>State v. Simmons</u> , 944 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. banc 1997)	65
<u>State v. Skillicorn</u> , 944 S.W.2d 877 (Mo. banc 1997)	65
<u>State v. Sladek</u> , 835 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. banc 1992)	47
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 944 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. banc 1997)	64
<u>State v. Strong</u> , 142 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. banc 2004)	33,80-81,87

<u>State v. Taylor</u> , 134 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. banc 2004)	79
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 126 S.W.3d 755, 761 (Mo. banc 2004)	79
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 985 S.W.2d 779 (Mo. banc 1999)	59
<u>State v. Tokar</u> , 918 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. banc 1996)	71,80
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2003)	29,33,55,80,85
<u>State v. Winfield</u> , 5 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 1999)	46
<u>State v. Zink</u> , 181 S.W.3d 66 (Mo.banc 2005)	35,85
<u>Storey v. State</u> , 175 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. banc 2005)	84
<u>City of Springfield v. Hampton</u> , 150 S.W.3d 322 (Mo.App., S.D. 2004)	63
<u>McPherson v. U.S. Physicians Mut. Risk Retention Group</u> , 99 S.W.3d 46272	
(Mo.App., W.D. 2003)	72
<u>Richards v. Missouri Dept. of Corrections</u> , 162 S.W.3d 35 (Mo.App., W.D. 2005)	73
<u>State v. Arney</u> , 731 S.W.2d 36 (Mo.App., S.D. 1987)	50
<u>State v. Ashley</u> , 940 S.W.2d 927 (Mo.App., W.D. 1997)	28-30
<u>State v. Barnes</u> , 740 S.W.2d 340 (Mo.App., E.D. 1987)	58
<u>State v. Buchli</u> , 152 S.W.3d 289 (Mo.App., W.D. 2004)	76
<u>State v. Carr</u> , 50 S.W.3d 848 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001)	48
<u>State v. Chavez</u> , 128 S.W.3d 569 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004)	91
<u>State v. Dennis</u> , 153 S.W.3d 910 (Mo.App., W.D. 2005)	65
<u>State v. Elliot</u> , 16 S.W.3d 621 (Mo.App., E.D. 2000)	33
<u>State v. Gary</u> , 913 S.W.2d 822 (Mo.App., E.D. 1995)	58

State v. Gray, 41 S.W.3d 527 (Mo.App., E.D. 2001) 33

State v. Harris, 156 S.W.3d 817 (Mo.App., W.D. 2005) 48,50

State v. Hopkins, 140 S.W.3d 143 (Mo.App., E.D. 2004) 31-32

State v. Hubert, 923 S.W.2d 434 (Mo.App., E.D. 1996) 32

State v. Jackson, 925 S.W.2d 856 (Mo.App., W.D. 1996) 28

State v. Kelly, 119 S.W.3d 587 (Mo. App., E.D. 2003) 48

State v. Laplante, 148 S.W.3d 347 (Mo.App., S.D. 2004) 73

State v. Morgan, 137 S.W.3d 477 (Mo.App., S.D. 2004) 49

State v. Morin, 873 S.W.2d 858 (Mo.App., S.D. 1994) 47

State v. Mosely, 873 S.W.2d 879 (Mo.App., E.D. 1994) 30

State v. Phillips, 941 S.W.2d 599 (Mo.App., E.D. 1997) 34

State v. Smotherman, 993 S.W.2d 525 (Mo.App.1999) 49

State v. Terry, 928 S.W.2d 879 (Mo.App., E.D. 1996) 29,32

State v. Tolliver, 101 S.W.3d 313 (Mo.App., E.D. 2003) 50

In re Nelville, 440 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2006) 77

State v. Hancock, 840 N.E.2d 1032 (Ohio 2006) 77-79

Other Authorities

Mo. Const., Art. II, § 1 (1875) 72

Mo. Const., Art. V, § 3 (as amended 1982) 8

§ 552.030, RSMo 2000 57-58,94

§ 564.011, RSMo 2000 8

§ 565.020, RSMo 2000	8
§ 565.030, RSMo Cum.Supp. 2005	85
§ 565.032, RSMo 2000	70,73
§ 565.035, RSMo 2000	75
§ 565.110, RSMo 2000	8
§ 565.225, RSMo 2000	48
§ 566.030, RSMo 2000	8
§ 571.015, RSMo 2000	8
Supreme Court Rule 30.20	55,70,80,92
MAI-CR 3d 310.50	56
MAI-CR 3d 313.40	71
MAI-CR 3d 314.44	82-86
MAI-CR 3d 314.48	82
